

Abstract

LSGD - Engineering Wing - Smt.Beena.A, Exe.Engineer - Promoted to the cadre of Superintending Engineer - Order of Hon'ble Kerala Administrative Tribunal in OA no. 1191/2020 - Complied with - Orders issued

61

LOCAL SELF GOVERNMENT (EWA) DEPARTMENT G.O.(Rt)No.547/2021/LSGD Dated, Thiruvananthapuram, 23/02/2021

Read 1 G. O. (P) no.65/2020/LSGD dated 04.11.2020.

2 Order of the Hon'ble Kerala Administrative Tribunal dated 03.02.2021 in OA no. 1191/2020.

## <u>ORDER</u>

The Hon'ble Kerala Administrative Tribunal, as per its order in OA no.1191/2020 filed by Smt. Beena A., Exe.Engineer, read as 2<sup>nd</sup> paper above, has directed the I<sup>st</sup> respondent, i. e., Govt, to issue appropriate orders of promotion to the applicant as Superintending Engineer, provided a vacancy is in existence and the applicant is the next person eligible to be promoted and nothing else stands in the way, within a period of three weeks from the date of receipt of a copy of the order.

2. The applicant has been included as SI no.8 and Rank no.34 in the modified select list 2020 of Executive Engineer, for promotion to the post of Superintending Engineer, which has been notified vide GO read as I<sup>st</sup> paper above. She is the next eligible official to be promoted as Superintending Engineer.

3. In the above circumstances, senior most Executive Engineer, Smt. Beena A. is promoted to the cadre of Superintending Engineer in the pay scale of Rs 85,000 - 1,17,600/- as per Rule 28(b)(i) part II KS&SSR, 1958 and posted as such in Kannur Corporation, in the existing vacancy.

4. The Order of Hon'ble KAT read as 2<sup>nd</sup> paper above is complied with accordingly.

(By order of the Governor) BIJUKUTTAN.M.S ADDITIONAL SECRETARY

To:

## File No.EWA3/38/2020-LSGD

A. Smt. Beena A., Exe. Engineer (through the Chief Engineer, LSGD)

2. The Chief Engineer, LSGD, Thiruvananthapuram.

3. The Advocate General, Thiruvananthapuram (with Covering Letter).

4. The Secretary, Dist. Panchayath/ Corporation concerned (through the Chief Engineer, LSGD)

5. The Accountant General, (A&E/Audit) of Kerala, Thrissur

6. The District Treasury Officer/Sub Treasury Officer concerned (through the Chief Engineer, LSGD)

7. The Executive Director, Information Kerala Mission.

8. The Web & New Media, I & PRD.

9. Stock File/Office Copy.

Forwarded /By order Signature valjd Digitally signed by EEKANTH G Section Officer

Endly No. EI | 11253 | 16 | CE | LID & EN dated : 10/03/2021

This trovenment Order is forwarded to Smit. Breener. A,

Superintending Engineer, for information.

Derministraphe Assistant

Ъ,

Smf. Breena. A

Superintending Engineer

Kannuer Municipal Comparations.